Michigan Technological University Undergraduate Student Government

An amendment to the Undergraduate Student Government Constitution.

Presented on: 1/8/25

Adopted on: XX/XX/XX

AMENDMENT NO. 2024-2025 #22

INTRODUCED BY: Isobel Bowker, Cole Pierucki, David Reeves, Lee Phillips, Ford Schoonover

Article and Section: Article VI, Section 5

Proposed Amendment:

Section 5 – Absences and Vacancies

- 1. In the event of a vacancy on the Executive Board, the responsibilities of the vacant position shall be distributed amongst the remaining Executive Board for the duration of said vacancy.
- 2. If the President fails to return to school or leaves school during the elected term of office, the Vice President becomes President of the Undergraduate Student Government.
- 3. If the office of Vice President, Secretary, or Treasurer becomes vacant, the Undergraduate Student Government will internally appoint a replacement by a majority vote of the Undergraduate Student Government. Associate members, representatives, and officers are all eligible for appointment. The replacement appointed by the Undergraduate Student Government must have been a representative in some capacity for 14 academic weeks, not including weeks with final examinations.
 - a. If there are no eligible candidates, no interested candidates, or all candidates fail to receive a majority vote, the Undergraduate Student Government Parliamentarian can open up the internal appointment to any representative, regardless of tenure. The Parliamentarian's decision can be overruled by the Undergraduate Student Government with a two-thirds majority vote.